

**UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA**

Talal AL-ZAHRANI, et al.,)	
)	
Plaintiffs,)	
)	
v.)	Case No.: 1:09-CV-00028 (ESH)
)	
Donald RUMSFELD, et al.¹)	
)	
and)	
)	
UNITED STATES,)	
)	
Defendants.)	
)	

**INDIVIDUAL DEFENDANTS' MOTION TO DISMISS
PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	-i-
INTRODUCTION	-1-
BACKGROUND	-2-
ARGUMENT	-3-
I. THIS COURT LACKS JURISDICTION TO CONSIDER PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	-3-
II. SPECIAL FACTORS PRECLUDE THE COURT FROM IMPLYING A <i>BIVENS</i> REMEDY. -5-	
A. Plaintiffs' Claims Require Weighing both Foreign Policy and National Security Considerations.	-8-
B. Foreign Policy and National Security Are Constitutionally Committed to the Political Branches and Therefore Congress Should Decide on a Remedy.	-11-
C. Implying a Damages Remedy for Plaintiffs Could Have a Detimental Effect on the Military.	-12-
D. Plaintiffs' Claims Are in an Area Congress Has Already Addressed Without Creating a Damages Remedy.	-14-
III. QUALIFIED IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS' CONSTITUTIONAL CLAIMS.	-17-
A. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege the Violation of Any Constitutional Rights.	-19-
B. Plaintiffs Have Not Alleged that Defendants Violated Any Clearly Established Rights.	-21-
C. Plaintiffs Have Failed To Allege Defendants Personally Participated in a Violation of Any Clearly Established Rights.	-23-
CONCLUSION	-28-

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES

<i>Al-Adahi v. Obama</i> , 596 F. Supp. 2d 111 (D.D.C. 2009)	28
<i>Anderson v. Creighton</i> , 483 U.S. 635 (1987)	17, 18, 21
* <i>Ashcroft v. Iqbal</i> , No. 07-1015, 2009 WL 1361536 (U.S. May 18, 2009)	passim
<i>Baker v. Carr</i> , 369 U.S. 186 (1962)	9
<i>Behrens v. Pelletier</i> , 516 U.S. 299 (1996)	18
<i>Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly</i> , 127 S. Ct. 1955 (2007)	24
<i>Bell v. Wolfish</i> , 441 U.S. 520 (1979)	20
<i>Bivens v. Six Unknown Named Agents of Federal Bureau of Narcotics</i> , 403 U.S. 388 (1971)	5, 6
<i>Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	passim
* <i>Bush v. Lucas</i> , 462 U.S. 367 (1983)	5, 6, 7, 8
<i>Butera v. District of Columbia</i> , 235 F.3d 637 (D.C. Cir. 2001)	22
<i>Carlson v. Green</i> , 446 U.S. 14 (1980)	6
<i>Castaneda v. United States</i> , 546 F.3d 682 (9th Cir. 2008)	5
* <i>Chappell v. Wallace</i> , 462 U.S. 296 (1983)	passim
<i>Correction Services Corp. v. Malesko</i> , 534 U.S. 61 (2001)	6, 7, 23
<i>County of Sacramento v. Lewis</i> , 523 U.S. 833 (1998)	20
<i>Cuoco v. Moritsugu</i> , 222 F.3d 99 (2d Cir. 2000)	5
<i>Davis v. Passman</i> , 442 U.S. 228 (1979)	6
<i>FDIC v. Meyer</i> , 510 U.S. 471 (1994)	7
<i>Gherebi v. Obama</i> , 609 F. Supp. 2d 43 (D.D.C. 2009)	9

<i>In re Grand Jury Subpoena John Doe v. United States</i> , 150 F.3d 170 (2d Cir. 1998)	28
<i>In re Guantanamo Bay Detainee Litigation</i> , 577 F. Supp. 2d 312 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>In re Guantanamo Detainee Cases</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 443 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>vacated by Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	22
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 542 U.S. 507 (2004)	27
<i>Harlow v. Fitzgerald</i> , 457 U.S. 800 (1982)	17, 18
<i>Hope v. Pelzer</i> , 536 U.S. 730 (2002)	18
<i>Hunter v. Bryant</i> , 502 U.S. 224 (1991)	18
<i>Ingraham v. Wright</i> , 430 U.S. 651 (1977)	19
* <i>In re Iraq & Afg. Detainees Litigation</i> , 479 F. Supp. 2d 85 (D.D.C. 2007)	3, 13, 14, 20
<i>Johnson v. Eisentrager</i> , 339 U.S. 763 (1950)	13
<i>Kalka v. Hawk</i> , 215 F.3d 90 (D.C. Cir. 2000)	18
<i>Khadr v. Bush</i> , 587 F. Supp. 2d 225 (D.D.C. 2008)	4
<i>Khalid v. Bush</i> , 355 F. Supp. 2d 311 (D.D.C. 2005), <i>vacated by Boumediene v. Bush</i> , 476 F.3d 981 (D.C. Cir. 2007), <i>rev'd</i> , 128 S. Ct. 2229 (2008)	22
* <i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 555 F.3d 1022 (D.C. Cir. 2009), <i>petition for cert. filed</i> , 77 U.S.L.W. 3577 (U.S. Apr. 3, 2009) (No. 08-1234)	20
<i>Kiyemba v. Obama</i> , 561 F.3d 509 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	4
<i>Malley v. Briggs</i> , 475 U.S. 335 (1986)	18, 21
<i>Mitchell v. Forsyth</i> , 472 U.S. 511 (1985)	18, 28
<i>Pearson v. Callahan</i> , 129 S. Ct. 808 (2009)	18, 19
* <i>Rasul v. Myers</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	5, 10, 19, 22

<i>Rasul v. Rumsfeld</i> , 414 F. Supp. 2d 26 (D.D.C. 2006), <i>aff'd sub nom. Rasul v. Myers</i> , 512 F.3d 644 (D.C. Cir.), <i>vacated</i> , 129 S. Ct. 763 (2008), <i>aff'd per curiam on remand</i> , 563 F.3d 527 (D.C. Cir. 2009)	22
<i>Robbins v. Oklahoma</i> , 519 F.3d 1242 (10th Cir. 2008).....	24, 25, 26
* <i>Sanchez-Espinoza v. Reagan</i> , 770 F. 2d 202 (D.C. Cir. 1985).....	8, 9, 12
<i>Saucier v. Katz</i> , 533 U.S. 194 (2001)	18
* <i>Schneider v. Kissinger</i> , 412 F.3d 190 (D.C. Cir. 2005).....	11, 12
* <i>Schweiker v. Chilicky</i> , 487 U.S. 412 (1988)	7, 15
<i>Simpkins v. District of Columbia Government</i> , 108 F.3d 366 (D.C. Cir. 1997)	19
<i>United States v. Gilman</i> , 347 U.S. 507 (1954).....	6
<i>United States v. Standard Oil</i> , 332 U.S. 301 (1947).....	6
<i>United States v. Stanley</i> , 483 U.S. 669 (1987).....	7, 14, 15
<i>Wilkie v. Robbins</i> , 127 S. Ct. 2588 (2007).....	5, 7
<i>Wilson v. Layne</i> , 526 U.S. 603 (1999)	21, 22
<i>Zweibon v. Mitchell</i> , 720 F.2d 162 (D.C. Cir. 1983)	18

STATUTES

10 U.S.C. § 801.....	16
* 28 U.S.C. § 2241(e)(2).....	3, 4
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd.....	16
42 U.S.C. § 2000dd-0(1), (2), (3)	16
151 Cong. Rec. S14269	16
Authorization for Use of Military Force, Pub. L. No. 107-40, 115 Stat. 224 (2001)	9
Exec. Order No. 13,492, 74 Fed. Reg. 4,897 (Jan. 27, 2009).....	19

Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-163, 119 Stat. 3136, 3474-75	15
Ronald W. Reagan Nat'l Def. Authorization Act for Fiscal Year 2005, Pub. L. No. 108-375, 118 Stat. 1811, 2069-70	15
Section 7 of the Military Commissions Act of 2006, Pub. L. No. 109-366, 120 Stat. 2600, 2635	3
The Gonzalez Act, 10 U.S.C. § 1089.....	4, 5
